Betriebsanleitung
Instruction manual
Mode d’emploi
Istruzioni d’uso
Manual de Instrucciones
Bedieningshandleiding
Instruktionsbog
Instruktionsbok

4  Instruction manual HANDY
1.3 Technical Data
Model Designation: HC (Handy Clipper)
Mains Voltage:
Motor Output:
RPM:
Fuse Protection Needed:
Dimensions (W/H/L): approx. 79 mm x 72 mm x 290 mm
Weight, excluding cable: 1240 g
Max. Ambient Temperature: 0°C - 40°C
Max. Air Humidity: 10% - 90% (relative)
Noise Emission (LpAm): 75 dB(A) (DIN-45635-1/04.84 + BG-PAS 26)
Acceleration (avhw): 4,6 m/sec2 (EN-28662-1/01.93)
1.4 Equipment Items
1 Clipping Machine with Clipper Head, 1 Pair of Clipping Blades, 1 Special Screwdriver, 1 Bottle
of Special Lubricating Oil, 1 Cleaning Brush, 1 Set of Operating Instructions, 1 Transport and
Storage Case
Options:
•	 Various	clipper	blades
2 Safety Regulations
2.1 Introduction
This section describes the mandatory safety regulations which must be observed when using
the clipping machine.
All persons undertaking work on or with the machine have an obligation to read the opera-
ting instructions.
The operating instructions must be kept safely in the storage case and accessible at all
times.
2.2 Symbols and Warning Signs
Various symbols are used in the operating instructions. They refer to potential dangers or point
to technical information, the non-observance of which will lead to personal injury, damage to
objects or inefficient operation.
Danger Symbols
Warning
indicates a potentially dangerous situation. If preventive action is not taken, death or very seri-
ous injury could result.
Caution
indicates a potentially dangerous situation. If preventive action is not taken, the consequences
could be slight or minor injuries.
see rating plate
Instruction manual HANDY  5
Information Symbols
Note
Note, non-compliance with which can lead to operating malfunctions or damage.
Pictorial Note
This symbol, together with its number, refers to the relevant illustration at the end of the
instructions.
2.3 Proper Use
The use to which the machine is intended for is described in Section 1.2.
The following applies to safe operation:
The details at Section 1.3, “Technical Data”, count as mandatory operating limits and ratings.
Clipping other animals, in particular dangerous animals such as beasts of prey and the like,
counts as mis-use. This could lead to circumstances dangerous to life and limb.
The appliance is not intended for use by young children or infirm persons. If used with a cord
extension device or portable outlet device, ensure such devices are positioned so as not to be
subjected to splashing or ingress of moisture.
2.4 Safety Principles
2.4.1 Power Connections
Only insert the plug into undamaged sockets. Defective installations can cause an electrical
shock or a short circuit. Outside sockets must be equipped with a fault current breaker (Fl).
Observe the relevant national regulations.
Cleaning and servicing should only be done with the mains plug pulled out.
Never let a machine with its cable plugged in lie around unsupervised. Keep children away
from the working area and store the machine out of their reach.
2.4.2 Servicing and Checking Requirement